
SI. No. 

Consequent upon the recommendation of the DPC in the meeting held on 28.04.2023, the 
following officers in the grade of Inspector (Group 'B' Non-Gazetted) of CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, 
Patna are hereby promoted to the grade of Superintendent. Group 'B' Gazetted posts in Leve-8 of 
Pay Matrix of Rs. 47,600-1,51,100 (7th CPC Pay Matrix) plus other allowances as admissible with 
effect from the date they assume the charge of the promoted post: -
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Establisment Order No.: 20/2023 
Dated :28.04.2023 
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Name (S/SHRVSMT.) 
RAJEEV KUMAR VERMA 
SHASHI BHUSHAN 
RAKESH KUMAR RAVI 
SHASHI BHUSHAN 

BRIJ NANDAN 
AMAR NATH VERMA 
MANOJ KUMAR 
MAHENDRA KR SINHA 
PRAWIN KUMAR KARN 
ANJANI KUMAR SINHA 

ARBIND KUMAR SINHA 
ANJANI KUMAR MISHRA 

ARBIND 
ARUN NAYAN PRASAD 
MURLI MANOHAR 

SHIV SHANKAR PRASAD 
SWATI MATHUR 

ALOK KUMAR 
PAWAN KUMAR 
SARVESH KR.VIDYARTHI 
VINAY KUMAR BHARTI 
ALOK PRAKASH 
NAND KISHORE SHAH 
MRITYUNJAY KUMAR 
DEVENDRA PRASAD 
RAJESH HANSDA 

JAISINGH MEENA 
BIJAY RAJAK 

YOGENDRA PRIYADARSHI 
DHANANJAY KUMAR 
NARESH KUMAR 
SANDEEP KUMAR DHAN 
SHASHI KUMAR DAS 

DHANANJAY KUMAR 

Category 
UR 
UR 

UR 
UR 

PH/UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 

UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
UR 
SC 
ST 
ST 
SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 
ST 
SC 
SC 

D.O.B 

25.10.84 
12.02.81 
05.07.83 
18.08,85 
11.01.74 
02.02.69 
20.12.67 
24.09.68 
07.11.70 
05.05.72 
12.07.67 
11.01.69 
02.04.69 
09.10.69 
04.09.70 
02.01.71 
07.12.83 
01.03.82 
19.10.80 
10.11.75 
01.03.79 
26.01.80 
05.12.77 
02.01.84 
28.02.73 
18.10.69 
24.12.90 
07.02.88 
03.01.84 
15.05.86 
12.12.84 
26.11.77 
05.02.90 

HARKET 

31.12.86 
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KUNDAN KUMAR DAS 
SANDEEP KUMAR 
MAYANKRAO ANCHAL 
BARKHA PAKHARIA 
PRAMOD KUMAR ARYA 
RANJAN KUMAR 
SATISH KUMAR 
JAYANTA KUMAR BISWAS 
ABHISHEK KUMAR 
VIJAY KUMAR 
SAPTARSHI MONDAL 
ARINDAM KORA 
DEVENDRA KUMAR MEENA 

SC 

SC 
SC 
SC 

SC 
SC 
SC 
SC 

This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner. 

SC 
SC 
SC 
ST 
ST 

01.03.90 

07.01.86 
26.12.89 
09.03.88 
15.06.87 
13.07.89 
01.07.89 
23.01.88 
01.09.89 

12.10.87 
30.04.89 
01.11.87 

16.10.84 

"The officers at SI. No. 23 & 24 above will not assume the charge of the promoted post 

before 01.05.2023. 

2. Necessary compliance report regarding joining/non-joining in respect of officers promoted 

should be sent to this office by 15.05.2023 positively by respective Commissionerate. 

3. The Inter-se-seniority of the above promoted officers will be decided separately. 

4. The promoted officers should exercise option for fixation of pay in tems of FR 22 ()(a)(1) within 

one month from the date of joining as Superintendent and option once exercised will be final. 

However, if the officer has already been granted financial up-gradation under MACP Scheme 

then she/he will not be entitled for any fixation benefit. 

5. The Order shall be subject to the outcome of any litigation pending on the issue of 

senioritylpromotion and other related matter before any judicial forum. 

6. The officers at SI. No. 15, 17, 20 & 38 who are presently working on deputation/loan have to be 

reverted to their parent cadre for assuming charge of promotional post. On promotion, the 

joining/taking over charge of such officers in the higher post shall be accepted in the parent 

zone only i.e. in CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna. 

7. The officers posted in this zone on being promoted through this Order shall assume the charge 

of the post of the Superintendent in the same office where he/she is cumently posted, till his/her 

posting in the promotional grade is decided. 

8. The Controlling officer shall ensure that if the officer whose name fiqures in this Estt. Order is 

under suspension or facing any charge-sheet or prosecution, he/she shoukd not be allowed to 

assume charge of the post of Superintendent and this fact should be reported to this office 

immediately. Further, if the officer figuring in this Estt. Order is undergoing any penalty, he/she 

should be allowed to assume charge of the post of Supenintendent only after expiry of the 

currency of the penalty period. This fact should also be reported to this office. 

h/4/23 
(C. N. Mishra) 

Joint Commissioner (CCA) 
CGST & CX 

Ranchi Zone, Patna 
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C.No lI(03)09-Promo/Supdt/CCO/CONFIRZP/2022/AGo-er Dated : 25.04,2020 
Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to: 

S/Shri/Smt. 

The PA to the Chief Commissioner, CGST & CX. Ranchi Zone, Patna. The Pr. Commissioner/Commissioner. CGST & CX. Patna-/Patna-l/Ranchi Jamshedpur/Patna Audit/Ranchi AuditUPatna Appeals/Ranchi Appeals/Customs (P), Patna. 

Inspector, Customs/CGST & CX. 

The Zonal Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone, Kutchh, PIN-370230, Gujarat with request to relieve the promoted officer (SI. No. 15) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable him to assume charge of the promoted post. The Deputy Director, NACIN, 6th Floor, Karpoori Thakur Sadan, Ashiana Digha Road, Rajeev Nagar, Patna-800025 with request to relieve the promoted officer (SI. No. 17) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable her to assume charge of the promoted post. The Additional Director, Directorate of Export Promotion, gth Floor, Tower-2, Jeevan Bharti 
Building, Janpath, Cannaught Place, New Delhi-110001 with request to relieve the promoted 
officer (SI. No. 20) to this zone by 15.05.2023. so as to enable him to assume charge of the 
promoted post. 
The Under Secretary to the Government of India, Central Economic Intelligence Bureau, B 
Wing, 6th Floor, Janpath Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 with request to relieve the promoted officer 
(SI. No. 38) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable her to assume charge of the promoted 
post. 

The CAOIACAO, CGST & CX. Patna-/Patna-Il/RanchilJamshedpur/Patna AudiURanchi Audit/ 
Patna Appeals/Ranchi Appeals/Customs (P), Patna. 
The PAO, Customs, CGST & CX., Patna/RanchwJamshedpur. 
The Superintendent (ET), CCO, CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna. 

11. The General Secretary, AICEIA, Bihar/ Jharkhand. 
12. The General Secretary, AlACEGEO, Bihar/Jharkhand. 
13 The Superintendent (Systems), CGST & CX (H), Patna-l with request to upload the same on 

Departmental website. 
14. Notice Board/ Guard File. 

Joint Commissioner (CCA) 
CGST & CX 

Ranchi Zone, Patna 
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