

भारत सरकार प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय केन्द्रीय जीएसटी एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क, राँची प्रक्षेत्र, प्रथम तल, केंद्रीय राजस्व भवन (एनेक्सी) ,बीरचंद पटेल पथ, पटना–1



Establisment Order No.: 20/2023 Dated :28.04.2023

Consequent upon the recommendation of the DPC in the meeting held on 28.04.2023, the following officers in the grade of Inspector (Group 'B' Non-Gazetted) of CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna are hereby promoted to the grade of Superintendent, Group 'B' Gazetted posts in Level-8 of Pay Matrix of Rs. 47,600-1,51,100 (7th CPC Pay Matrix) plus other allowances as admissible with effect from the date they assume the charge of the promoted post: -

SI. No.	Name (S/SHRI/SMT.)	Category	D.O.B	
1	RAJEEV KUMAR VERMA	UR	R 25.10.84	
2	SHASHI BHUSHAN	UR	12.02.81	
3	RAKESH KUMAR RAVI	UR	05.07.83	
4	SHASHI BHUSHAN	UR	18.08.85	
5	BRIJ NANDAN	PH/UR	11.01.74	
6	AMAR NATH VERMA	UR	02.02.69	
7	MANOJ KUMAR	UR	20.12.67	
8	MAHENDRA KR SINHA	UR	24.09.68	
9	PRAWIN KUMAR KARN	UR	07.11.70	
10	ANJANI KUMAR SINHA	UR	05.05.72	
11	ARBIND KUMAR SINHA	UR	12.07.67	
12	ANJANI KUMAR MISHRA	UR	11.01.69	
13	ARBIND	UR	02.04.69	
14	ARUN NAYAN PRASAD	UR	09.10.69	
15	MURLI MANOHAR	UR	04.09.70	
16	SHIV SHANKAR PRASAD	UR	02.01.71	
17	SWATI MATHUR	UR	07.12.83	
18	ALOK KUMAR	UR	01.03.82	
19	PAWAN KUMAR	UR	19.10.80	
20	SARVESH KR.VIDYARTHI	UR	10.11.75	
21	VINAY KUMAR BHARTI	UR	01.03.79	
22	ALOK PRAKASH	UR	26.01.80	
23*	NAND KISHORE SHAH	UR	05.12.77	
24*	MRITYUNJAY KUMAR	UR	02.01.84	
25	DEVENDRA PRASAD	SC	28.02.73	
26	RAJESH HANSDA	ST	18.10.69	
27	JAISINGH MEENA	ST	24.12.90	
28	BIJAY RAJAK	SC	07.02.88	
29	YOGENDRA PRIYADARSHI	SC	03.01.84	
30	DHANANJAY KUMAR	SC	15.05.86	
31	NARESH KUMAR	SC	12.12.84	
32	SANDEEP KUMAR DHAN	ST	26.11.77	
33	SHASHI KUMAR DAS	SC	05.02.90	
34	DHANANJAY KUMAR	SC	31.12.86	



35	KUNDAN KUMAR DAS	SC	01.03.90
36	SANDEEP KUMAR	SC	07.01.86
37	MAYANK RAO ANCHAL	SC	26.12.89
38	BARKHA PAKHARIA	SC	09.03.88
39	PRAMOD KUMAR ARYA	SC	15.06.87
40	RANJAN KUMAR	SC	13.07.89
41	SATISH KUMAR	SC	01.07.89
42	JAYANTA KUMAR BISWAS	SC	23.01.88
43	ABHISHEK KUMAR	SC	01.09.89
44	VIJAY KUMAR	SC	12.10.87
45	SAPTARSHI MONDAL	SC	30.04.89
46	ARINDAM KORA	ST	01.11.87
47	DEVENDRA KUMAR MEENA	ST	16.10.84

*The officers at SI. No. 23 & 24 above will not assume the charge of the promoted post before 01.05.2023.

- Necessary compliance report regarding joining/non-joining in respect of officers promoted should be sent to this office by 15.05.2023 positively by respective Commissionerate.
- 3. The Inter-se-seniority of the above promoted officers will be decided separately.
- 4. The promoted officers should exercise option for fixation of pay in terms of FR 22 (I)(a)(1) within one month from the date of joining as Superintendent and option once exercised will be final. However, if the officer has already been granted financial up-gradation under MACP Scheme then she/he will not be entitled for any fixation benefit.
- The Order shall be subject to the outcome of any litigation pending on the issue of seniority/promotion and other related matter before any judicial forum.
- 6. The officers at SI. No. 15, 17, 20 & 38 who are presently working on deputation/loan have to be reverted to their parent cadre for assuming charge of promotional post. On promotion, the joining/taking over charge of such officers in the higher post shall be accepted in the parent zone only i.e. in CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna.
- 7. The officers posted in this zone on being promoted through this Order shall assume the charge of the post of the Superintendent in the same office where he/she is currently posted, till his/her posting in the promotional grade is decided.
- 8. The Controlling officer shall ensure that if the officer whose name figures in this Estt. Order is under suspension or facing any charge-sheet or prosecution, he/she should not be allowed to assume charge of the post of Superintendent and this fact should be reported to this office immediately. Further, if the officer figuring in this Estt. Order is undergoing any penalty, he/she should be allowed to assume charge of the post of Superintendent only after expiry of the currency of the penalty period. This fact should also be reported to this office.

This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner.

(C. N. Mishra)

Joint Commissioner (CCA)

CGST & CX

Ranchi Zone, Patna

a

C.No II(03)09-Promo/Supdt/CCO/CONF/RZP/2022/4908-85 Dated: 28.04.2023

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

1.	S/Shri/Smt.					
		,	Inspector,	Customs/CGST	&	CX

- 2. The PA to the Chief Commissioner, CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna.
- 3. The Pr. Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna.

 Audit/Ranchi Audit/Patna Appeals/Ranchi Appeals/Customs (P), Patna.
- 4. The Zonal Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone, Kutchh, PIN-370230, Gujarat with request to relieve the promoted officer (Sl. No. 15) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable him to assume charge of the promoted post.
- 5. The Deputy Director, NACIN, 6th Floor, Karpoori Thakur Sadan, Ashiana Digha Road, Rajeev Nagar, Patna-800025 with request to relieve the promoted officer (Sl. No. 17) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable her to assume charge of the promoted post.
- 6. The Additional Director, Directorate of Export Promotion, 8th Floor, Tower-2, Jeevan Bharti Building, Janpath, Cannaught Place, New Delhi-110001 with request to relieve the promoted officer (Sl. No. 20) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable him to assume charge of the promoted post.
- 7. The Under Secretary to the Government of India, Central Economic Intelligence Bureau, B-Wing, 6th Floor, Janpath Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 with request to relieve the promoted officer (Sl. No. 38) to this zone by 15.05.2023, so as to enable her to assume charge of the promoted post.
- 8. The CAO/ACAO, CGST & CX. Patna-I/Patna-II/Ranchi/Jamshedpur/Patna Audit/Ranchi Audit/Patna Appeals/Ranchi Appeals/Customs (P), Patna.
- 9. The PAO, Customs, CGST & CX., Patna/Ranchi/Jamshedpur.
- 10. The Superintendent (ET), CCO, CGST & CX, Ranchi Zone, Patna.
- 11. The General Secretary, AICEIA, Bihar/ Jharkhand.
- 12. The General Secretary, AIACEGEO, Bihar/Jharkhand.
- 13. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST & CX (H), Patna-I with request to upload the same on Departmental website.

14. Notice Board/ Guard File.

Joint Commissioner (CCA)

CGST & CX

Ranchi Zone, Patna